
www.eden.gov.uk
Mrs Rose Rouse
Chief Executive

Date: 27 February 2019

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Council Agenda - 7 March 2019
Notice is hereby given and you are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council 
to be held at 6.45 pm on Thursday, 7 March 2019 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith.

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

3  Minutes  

RECOMMENDATIONS that:
1. the public minutes Cl/73/02/19 to Cl/87/02/19; and

2. the confidential minutes Cl/87/02/19 
of the meeting of Council held on 14 February 2019 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings (copies previously circulated).

4  Chairman's Announcements  

5  Questions by the Public  

To receive questions from the public under Rule 10 of the Constitution.

6  Questions by Members  

To receive questions from Members under Rule 12 of the Constitution.

7  Motions on Notice  

To consider motions on notice under Rule 13 of the Constitution



www.eden.gov.uk 2

8  Pay and Pension Discretion Policy Statement (Annual Report) - 
Resources Portfolio Holder  (Pages 5 - 50)

To consider report CE7/19 of the Chief Executive which seeks to enable 
consideration to be given to the attached Pay Policy Statement with a view to 
approving the statement to enable the Council to meet the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011.

RECOMMENDATION that the attached Pay and Pensions Discretions Policy 
Statement be adopted with effect from 1 April 2019.

9  Cumbria Joint Public Health Strategy - Housing and Health Portfolio 
Holder  (Pages 51 - 88)

To consider report TES19/19 of the Assistant Director Community Services which 
seeks to enable consideration to be given to the Cumbria Joint Public Health 
Strategy: Tackling the Wider Determinants of Health, as a key partner. The Strategy 
describes the shared ambition of Cumbrian partners to help bring about the 
environmental, social and economic conditions that can best support Cumbrian 
residents to enjoy a healthy and happy life.

RECOMMENDATION that the Cumbria Joint Public Health Strategy (Appendix 1) be 
approved.

10  Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  

The next scheduled meeting of Council be confirmed as 11 April 2019.

Yours faithfully

Rose Rouse
Chief Executive

Democratic Services Contact: Claire Watters

Encs

For Attention

All members of the Council

Chairman – Councillor M Robinson (Independent Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor W Patterson (Independent Group)

Councillors
A Armstrong, Conservative Group
D Banks, Independent Group

E Martin, Conservative Group
A Meadowcroft, Conservative Group



www.eden.gov.uk 3

K Beaty, Conservative Group
P Breen, Conservative Group
I Chambers, Conservative Group
M Clark, Independent Group
A Connell, Liberal Democrat Group
J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group
P Godwin, Independent Group
K Greenwood, Independent Group
L Grisedale, Conservative Group
A Hogg, Conservative Group
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group
S Jackson, Conservative Group
V Kendall, Conservative Group
T C Ladhams, Independent Group
J C Lynch, Conservative Group

G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group
R Orchard, Conservative Group
J Owen MBE, Conservative Group
J Raine, Conservative Group
M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group
R Sealby, Conservative Group
L Sharp, Labour
M Slee, Conservative Group
M Smith, Independent Group
V Taylor, Liberal Democrat Group
M Temple, Conservative Group
J G Thompson, Conservative Group
A Todd, Conservative Group
J Tompkins, Liberal Democrat Group
M Tonkin, Independent Group

Please Note: 
1. Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 

available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required
2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 

meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  CE7/19 
Eden District Council 

Council 
7 March 2019 

Pay and Pension Discretions Policy Statement 2019/2020 
Portfolio: Resources 
Report from: Chief Executive 
Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 
1.1 To enable consideration to be given to the attached Pay Policy Statement with 

a view to approving the statement to enable the Council to meet the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

2 Recommendation 
That the attached Pay and Pensions Discretions Policy Statement be adopted 
with effect from 1 April 2019. 

3 Report Details 
3.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) requires English and Welsh 

local authorities to produce a pay policy statement for each financial year. 
3.2 The matters that must be included in the statutory pay policy statement are: 

 A local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for 
each chief officer; 

 A local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees 
(together with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reason for 
adopting that definition); 

 A local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of 
its chief officers and other officers; and 

 A local authority’s policy on other specific aspects of chief officers’ 
remuneration, remuneration on recruitment, increases and additions to 
remuneration, use of performance-related pay and bonuses, termination 
payments, and transparency. 

3.3 The definition of chief officers is not limited to Heads of Paid Service or 
statutory chief officers.  

3.4 As for the process, the pay policy statement:  

 Must be approved formally by the Council meeting itself; 

 Must be approved by the end of March each year; and 

 Can be amended in-year 

Page  5

Agenda Item 
[...]
passionate grounds. 

Waive all or none on this on 
compassionate grounds. 

Part 
B2 

Waive all or none on 
compassionate grounds. 

Waive all or none on 
compassionate grounds. 

Waive all, some or none 
on any grounds. 

Waive all, some or none on 
any grounds. 

Part C Waive all, some or none on any 
grounds. 

Waive all or none on 
compassionate grounds. 

Waive all, some or none 
on any grounds. 

Waive all, some or none on 
any grounds. 

Part 
D1 

Waive all, some or none on any 
grounds. 

Waive all, some or none on 
any grounds. 

Waive all, some or none 
on any grounds. 

Waive all, some or none on 
any grounds. 

Part A = membership to 31 March 2008 

Part B1= membership 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2014 

Part B2 = membership 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2016 

Part C = membership 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2020 

Part D1 = membership 1 April 2020 onwards 

Group 1 member = a member who was an active member prior to 1 October 2006 and who was born on 31 March 1956 or earlier. 

Group 2 member = a member who was an active member prior to 1 October 2006, was born between 1 April 1956 and 31 March 
1960 inclusive, and who would reach their CRA by 31 March 2020. 

P
age  49



 

40 

Group 3 member = a member who was an active member prior to 1 October 2006 and who is not a Group 1 or Group 2 member  

Group 4 member = a member who was not a member prior to 1 October 2006. 

If member retires on flexible retirement, the employer may waive all, some or none of any reduction on any ground. 

P
age  50



Report No: TES19/19
Eden District Council

Council
7 March 2019

Cumbria Joint Public Health Strategy
Portfolio: Housing and Health Portfolio

Report from: Assistant Director Community Services

Wards: All Wards

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

1 Purpose
1.1 To enable consideration to be given to the Cumbria Joint Public Health 

Strategy: Tackling the Wider Determinants of Health, as a key partner. The 
Strategy describes the shared ambition of Cumbrian partners to help bring 
about the environmental, social and economic conditions that can best 
support Cumbrian residents to enjoy a healthy and happy life.

2 Recommendations
It is recommended that:

2.1 the Cumbria Joint Public Health Strategy (Appendix 1) be approved.

3 Background
3.1 This strategy has been developed by the Cumbria Public Health Alliance, 

which includes partners from across local government, the health service and 
the third sector, including Eden District Council. It describes the shared 
ambition of these partners to help bring about the environmental, social and 
economic conditions that can best support Cumbrian residents to enjoy a 
healthy and happy life.

3.2 The Cumbria Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-29 identifies four key 
themes:

 Protecting the health of the population as a whole

 Improving health and wellbeing throughout the life course

 Tackling the wider determinants of health and wellbeing

 Providing high quality, person-centred care.
3.3 The overall public health approach for Cumbria can be seen as having three 

main strands, connected to three of the four key themes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.

 Health protection remains a core part of the public health agenda and 
like all parts of public health has a significant multi-agency dimension. 

Page  51

Agenda Item 9



 The life course approach (starting well, developing well, living well, 
ageing well and dying well) is being used as a core component of the 
health and wellbeing frameworks for the two emerging Integrated Health 
and Care Partnerships in West, North and East Cumbria and Morecambe 
Bay. Action that focuses on working with individuals, for example in 
supporting them to stop smoking, eating a more healthy diet, reducing 
alcohol consumption and being more physically active, as well as 
individual support for mental wellbeing, is more fully outlined in these 
health and wellbeing frameworks.

 Wider determinants of health and wellbeing - public health action is 
also requ
[...]
a, of which this strategy is a core part. 
Formally recommends the Public Health Strategy to partner organisations.

Page  52



 Public Health Alliance - Oversees the development and implementation of 
this strategy as a whole. Responsible for developing, monitoring and 
regularly reviewing the County-wide implementation plan.

 Local Health and Wellbeing Forums – the Eden Health and Wellbeing 
Forum is currently chaired by Eden District Council’s Housing and Health 
Portfolio Holder. Responsible for developing, monitoring and regularly 
reviewing implementation plans at District/Local Committee level. These 
plans will be formally owned by both District Councils and County Council 
Local Committees.

 Individual Organisations - Responsible for implementing specific actions 
within both the County and Local implementation plans.

3.6.2 Key to the implementation of this strategy will be the development of 
mechanisms for working together and for assessing how decisions that are 
being made influence the aims set out in this strategy. Some of these 
mechanisms, such as the Public Health Alliance and the Local Health and 
Wellbeing Fora, are in place already but will be refreshed to enable them to 
develop local action in support of the strategy.

4 Policy Framework
4.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are:

 Decent Homes for All;
 Strong Economy, Rich Environment;
 Thriving Communities; and
 Quality Council

4.2 This report meets the Decent Homes for All and Thriving Communities 
corporate priorities.

5 Consultation
5.1 The Housing and Health Portfolio Holder has been consulted with regards to 

the report and is content with the proposals.

6 Implications
6.1 Financial and Resources
6.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase 

income must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as 
set out in its Council Plan 2015-19 as agreed at Council on 17 September 
2015.

6.1.2 There are no financial impl
[...]
.....................................27

Planet ................................................................................................................................................27

People................................................................................................................................................27

Participation ......................................................................................................................................28

Place ..................................................................................................................................................29

Prosperity ..........................................................................................................................................30

Appendix 1: The Five Capitals Model ....................................................................................................32

Page  56



Public Health Strategy FINAL DRAFT 6 February 2019

3

Cumbria Joint Public Health Strategy: 
Tackling the Wider Determinants of 
Health and Wellbeing

Introduction

This strategy has been developed by the Cumbria Public Health Alliance, which includes partners 
from across local government, the health service and the third sector. It describes the shared 
ambition of these partners to help bring about the environmental, social and economic conditions 
that can best support Cumbrian residents to enjoy a healthy and happy life. 

The aims outlined in this document are very ambitious, and achieving them is not simply a matter for  
the partners who have signed up to the strategy. Many of the key themes are influenced significantly 
by national and even international economic and political forces, and by the action of individuals as 
well as a wide range of private sector organisations, so there is no guarantee that the aims set out in 
this document can be achieved. The strategy therefore reflects the aspirations of partner
[...]
 representative of these other forms of capital. Because 
of this, financial capital cannot grow sustainably without growth in the other forms of capital as well.

Interpreted for the purposes of a public health strategy, this model suggests that a community is 
healthy and sustainable when there is an appropriate stock of all five capitals. A key feature of this 
model is that it emphasises the importance of building all five capitals without degrading any of 
them. It sets a positive vision of building a better society in which everyone is able to maximise their 
potential for health and wellbeing. 

Page  88


	Agenda
	8 Pay and Pension Discretion Policy Statement (Annual Report) - Resources Portfolio Holder
	9 Cumbria Joint Public Health Strategy - Housing and Health Portfolio Holder
	TES19_19_CumbriaJointPublicHealthStrategy_Appendix1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Council Minutes

Date: 7 March 2019  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 6.45 pm

Present:

Chairman: Councillor M Robinson

Vice Chairman: Councillor W Patterson

Councillors: A Armstrong
D Banks
K Beaty
P Breen
I Chambers
M Clark
A Connell
J Derbyshire
M Eyles
P Godwin
K Greenwood
L Grisedale
A Hogg
D Holden
S Jackson
V Kendall
J C Lynch

E Martin
A Meadowcroft
G Nicolson OBE
R Orchard
J Owen MBE
J Raine
H Sawrey-Cookson
R Sealby
L Sharp
M Slee
M Smith
V Taylor
M Temple
J G Thompson
A Todd
M Tonkin

Officers Present: Matthew Neal, Director of Corporate Services
Peter Notley, Assistant Director Finance
Rose Rouse, Chief Executive

Others Present: Colin Cox, Director of Public Health, Cumbria County Council

Democratic Services Officer: Vivien Little and Claire Watters

Cl/88/03/19 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ladhams, Rudhall and Tompkins. 

Cl/89/03/19 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Eyles gave a personal explanation and stated that he was recording the meeting 
for his own personal use.

Cl/90/03/19 Minutes 



2

RESOLVED that:

1. the public minutes Cl/73/2/19 to Cl/87/2/19; and

2. the private minutes Cl/87/2/19 

of the meeting of Council held on the 14 February 2019 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings.

Cl/91/03/19 Chairman's Announcements 

I would like to start this announcements by congratulating the Council’s Armed Forces 
Champion Cllr Malcolm Temple and Communities Portfolio Holder Cllr Elaine Martin for the 
good news this week that funding has been secured to provide co-ordinated support for ex-
armed forces veterans within Carlisle and Eden.

The Carlisle and Eden Armed Forces Support Coordination Project has been awarded 
£20,000 from the Armed Forces Covenant grant scheme, £5,000 (per year for three years) 
from Carlisle City Council and £5,000 (per year for three years) from Eden District Council.

The support project will be delivered on the partner’s behalf by Cumbria CVS. The funding 
will be used to employ a Co-Ordinator to oversee the project and will focus on practical 
ways the partners can improve their support for the ex-service community.

Cllr Malcolm Temple has worked very hard to secure support for this co-ordinator post and 
praise goes to the Communities Team staff in Cllr Martin’s Portfolio for their part in bring this 
pilot project to fruition. 

I was delighted last Wednesday (27 Feb) to attend the consecration ceremony for the Revd 
Dr Emma Ineson to become the new Bishop of Penrith. This special ceremony was held at 
York Minister and on behalf of the Council, I would like to wish the new Bishop every 
success in this role. 

I would like to take this opportunity to remind the public that the consultation on the draft 
Council Plan, a document which sets out the Council’s vision and aims over the next four 
years is still open for you to give your views. You can comment on the plan via the Council’s 
website, by visiting your local library or copies are available from Council offices. The 
deadline for responses is 5pm on Tuesday 19 March 2019. 

Elections are being held in Eden District in May 2019 to contest seats on local councils. To 
vote in these elections a person must be registered to vote by the 12 April 2019. Anyone 
who has recently moved house or is  18 years old and not yet registered to vote can do this 
easily online. Anyone who does not have access to the internet can collect or request an 
application form from Eden District Council’s Elections Office at Penrith Town Hall.

For anyone who wishes to apply for a proxy vote, so someone they trust can vote on their 
behalf, or a postal vote, the deadline for returning application forms is 5pm on Monday 15 
April 2019. 



3

Anyone thinking about standing as a candidate for election to Eden District Council can find 
out more about what this entails at a public information event taking place here at the Town 
Hall in Penrith on Wednesday 13 March from 5pm-6.30pm. For more information and to 
confirm attendance contact the Council’s Election Office. 

Cl/92/03/19 Questions by the Public 

The following questions were received under Rule 10 of the Constitution:

1. Mr M Baxter asked the following question of the Eden Development Portfolio Holder:

“The LUC technical appraisal document, page 96, states:

‘For the purpose of the viability assessment no affordable housing delivery is 
assumed.’

How will the Masterplan deliver the affordable homes needed in the local area?”

The Eden Development Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“The provision of affordable housing is an important and necessary element of the 
masterplan. The remainder of the paragraph confirms

“it is assumed that the delivery of affordable housing is to be considered in the 
context of the total planning gain identified. Affordable housing will be consistent with 
Eden District Council’s policy on affordable housing’

The intention of the masterplan was to provide 30% affordable housing across your 
villages. If it is the case that 5,500 new homes are created, in addition to the Eden 
Local Plan allocations, this would equate to the provision of 1650 affordable homes in 
addition to the affordable housing provided through the Eden Local Plan.”

Mr Baxter then asked a supplementary question, querying the viability of the 
Masterplan if the proposed 30% of affordable housing is taken into account, and 
whether the Conservative party imposed a whip on the vote at full Council in January 
regarding the amendment to the Masterplan. 

The Eden Development Portfolio Holder responded that he would give a written 
answer. 

2. Ms T Harrison asked the following question of the Eden Development Portfolio 
Holder:

“Highways England has said a bypass from the A66 to Junction 41 of the M6 is not 
an option and Jim Lowther has withdrawn plans to build on the Beacon. This means 
the Masterplan is a non-starter on the proposed site and should be scrapped, as 
called for by thousands of Eden residents.

If the council refuses to scrap the masterplan, will they please reissue it in an 
amended form – that is, without the bypass and the Beacon?”



4

The Eden Development Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“It was always the case that the results from the Penrith strategic masterplan public 
engagement exercise (undertaken between September and October 2018) would 
inform how the masterplan could be taken forward in either its current or an amended 
form or as is now intended as an early review of the Eden local plan. The 
independent analysis of the masterplan public engagement exercise has yet to be 
completed and we are still awaiting the results of the refresh of the Penrith traffic 
model and a revised strategic flood risk assessment  All of this will all inform what are 
the salient issues and indicate how we move forward with a review of the Eden Local 
Plan.”

There was no supplementary question. 

Cl/93/03/19 Questions by Members 

The following questions were received from Members under rule 12 of the Constitution:

1. Councillor Clark asked the following question of the Services Portfolio Holder:

“What progress is being made in negotiations with Penrith Town Council regarding 
the Tranche 2 Transfer of Assets – namely Coronation Gardens & Grass 
Cutting/maintenance of amenity areas?”

The Services Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“All of tranche 1 assets have now been transferred and Officers are working with 
Penrith Town Council on the devolution of the tranche 2 assets. This work involves:

 Identifying areas of land considered for transfer and producing plans;
 Reviewing any remedial works to be undertaken;
 Drawing up legal transfer documents; and
 Checking on ownership and any restrictions or covenants currently in place”

Councillor Clark then asked a supplementary question querying what the timelines 
were for the work to be completed.

The Services Portfolio Holder responded that there were no set timelines, as there 
were covenants still to work through, but he hoped that it would be soon. 

2. Councillor Clark asked the following question of the Commercial Services Portfolio 
Holder:

“What are the current proposals for the re-development of Penrith Cemetery Chapel 
(& hopefully) the provision of on-site toilet facilities within its boundaries?”

The Commercial Services Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“A range of options have been considered for the future of Penrith Chapel.  As 
Members are aware there are ongoing costs associated with its maintenance, utilities 
supplies and business rates. Plans for the Chapel alongside a business case are 



5

being developed and these should be finalised in the next couple of months, with 
appropriate  member decisions being sought thereafter. 

There has been no formal request or decision made by the Council for the provision 
of on-site public conveniences within the boundaries of the Cemetery and as such no 
feasibility work has been undertaken on this element.”

Councillor Clark then asked a supplementary question asking whether a requirement 
of toilets can be factored in.

The Commercial Services Portfolio Holder responded that it was not possible at this 
time.

3. Councillor Holden asked the following question of the Housing and Health Portfolio 
Holder:

“Clean Air Day will take place on 20 June 2019.  Both Cumbria and Lancashire 
County Councils have signed up to this initiative.  I would like to know how Eden 
District Council will support Clean Air Day to help reduce air pollution in our towns 
and would any support be ongoing beyond 20 June?”

The Housing and Health Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“The Council’s Environmental Protection Team has signed up to Clean Air Day 2019 
and in the days coming up to the event in June will be signposting people to the 
various measures that they at home, and in their work places and communities can 
do, to contribute to improving air quality.

After Clean Air Day 2019, the EP Team will keep the advice and guidance produced 
for Clean Air Day on the website and look to link them to our Air Quality and Health 
pages.”

Councillor Holden then asked a supplementary question, querying the fact that with 
the Public Health Strategy, the focus of physical transport infrastructure was based 
around cars rather than other forms of transport, and wanted to know what work was 
being done to create safe cycleways.

The Housing and Health Portfolio Holder responded that a written answer would be 
provided.

4. Councillor Taylor asked the following question of the Services Portfolio Holder:

“We are very pleased to see that EDC proposes to offer its lowest paid employees a 
rate of pay above the national living wage. Has EDC attempted to have any influence 
over the rates of pay and contract conditions offered to people carrying out tasks for 
which EDC has statutory responsibility or otherwise, but which are contracted out, 
perhaps at the Leisure Centre or in Refuse Collection?”

The Services Portfolio Holder responded as follows:



6

“I am aware that the local authorities used to be legally required to have a role in 
influencing the terms of conditions of public sector service contracts in order to 
prevent a two tier workforce under the Code of Practice on Workforce Matters in 
Public Sector Service Contracts. This Code of Practice  was however withdrawn in 
December  2010. 

Our major contracts with Amey and our leisure services provider took effect from 
April 2012.  Eden in common with national practice amongst local authorities at the 
time did not seek to  influence the rates of pay and contract conditions offered to 
employees of our major blue collar contractors.”

Councillor Taylor then asked a supplementary question asking whether the Services 
Portfolio Holder agreed that Eden District Council should take steps to become an 
accredited living wage employer.

The Services Portfolio Holder agreed with Councillor Taylor.

5. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Eden Development Portfolio 
Holder:

“At the Executive Meeting in February it was stated that the results of the analysis of 
the  public engagement on the Executive’s Penrith Masterplan was expected at the 
end of February or the start of March. Have they been received yet and, if not, when 
are they expected?”

The Eden Development Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“We were informed by Cumbria and Lancaster Universities in the latter part of 
February that the data analysis was not completed and that further work was 
required, assisted by staff in the policy and development management teams. To 
date this final piece of work has not been undertaken as we are awaiting for the 
universities to confirm a timescale for completion.”

Councillor Eyles then asked a supplementary question asking whether the results 
would be made public when they were received.

The Eden Development Portfolio Holder responded that that would be a matter for 
the new administration after the election in May.

6. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Eden Development Portfolio 
Holder:

“Will the full data of the engagement process on the Penrith Masterplan, suitably 
anonymised, be made available to the public as well as a summary of the results?”

The Eden Development Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“As was established by Executive at last month’s meeting, the issue of dissemination 
of the analysis is something that should be considered in conjunction with the new 
Council administration after the elections.”



7

Councillor Eyles then asked if the answers came in to the Executive before the 
election, would they be made public as soon as possible.

The Eden Development Portfolio Holder agreed with Councillor Eyles.

7. Councillor Eyles asked the following question of the Eden Development Portfolio 
Holder:

“When is it intended that the formal consultation process on the Executive’s Penrith 
Masterplan which was requested by full council be started?”

The Eden Development Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“As you are aware Executive resolved last month that:

(1) action on the Penrith Strategic Masterplan, with the exception of the on-going 
analysis, be suspended until after the forthcoming elections in May 2019;

(2) the new Council administration should consider the outcomes from the 
analysis work and any other representations and alternative suggestions 
submitted and determine the most appropriate course of action; and

(3) the Executive should give consideration to the matter of public consultation on 
the Penrith Strategic Masterplan (in its current or amended form) after the 
elections in May 2019.”

There was no supplementary question.

8. Councillor Rudhall asked the following question of the Leader:

“Since the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) Special Report of 
October 2018, Town, District, County and Metropolitan Councils of all political 
persuasions across the UK have passed motions committing them to addressing the 
climate crisis.

Can the Portfolio holder tell me what steps EDC are taking to declare a Climate 
Emergency and commit EDC to this cause and help address the problem?”

The Leader responded as follows:

“I am all for a plan to address Climate Change, therefore the Council is working on a 
number of things which will help mitigate this.
The Executive agreed a scheme on Tuesday to bring old houses up to speed with 
energy efficiency and the Council is looking at how it can reduce its carbon footprint.

I am sure there are other ways we can look at mitigating climate change and it would 
be useful to see where these are as part of a plan which would sit behind any kind of 
declaration of this kind.

To make a declaration without such a plan would just be a case of Virtue Signalling 
which this Council administration does not generally enter into.
 

tel:+442018


8

If you would like to bring a motion on notice to a future meeting of Council that would 
be the most appropriate way to discuss this as members would be able to debate its 
merits.”

There was no supplementary question.

9. Councillor Rudhall asked the following question of the Commercial Services Portfolio 
Holder:

“From the Commercial Services Portfolio Update agenda item at last month’s 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee I understand that the use of solar 
panels on the Penrith Leisure Centre could be expanded to other public sector 
buildings if a suitable business plan could be drawn up.
 
As EDC have solar panels on the Leisure Centre, which have been successful, can 
the Portfolio Holder tell me whether EDC will expand this to all council buildings?”

The Commercial Services Portfolio Holder responded as follows:

“The photovoltaic panels installed on Penrith Leisure Centre have proved successful 
in reducing carbon emissions and providing a reduced energy bill to the Leisure 
Centre contractors and an ongoing income to the Council to support vital public 
services. 

If there is a will by Members a business case could be developed to look into whether 
the roll out of photovoltaic panels on all Council owned buildings would be feasible, 
taking into account the single site project and also the listed status of both Mansion 
House and the Town Hall. It is expected that there will be a resource requirement to 
undertake this feasibility work alongside additional finance required to structurally 
assess all roof spans on Council buildings to ensure they can cope with the 
additional loading.

Officers are currently working on a carbon management plan, measuring the 
Councils current carbon footprint and making recommendations to reduce it.”

There was no supplementary question.

Cl/94/03/19 Motions on Notice 

No motions on Notice had been received under Rule 13 of the Constitution. 

Cl/95/03/19 Pay and Pension Discretion Policy Statement (Annual Report) 
- Resources Portfolio Holder 

Members considered report CE7/19 from the Chief Executive which sought to enable 
consideration to be given to the attached Pay Policy Statement with a view to approving the 
statement to enable the Council to meet the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.

The Resources Portfolio Holder gave an update regarding this item, and proposed an 
amended recommendation.



9

Proposed by Councillor Breen
Seconded by Councillor Grisedale

and RESOLVED that the attached Pay and Pensions Discretions Policy Statement be 
adopted with effect from 1 April 2019, subject to the removal of Spinal Column Points 10, 
13, 16, 18 and 21 from the Grading Structure, which is set out at Annex 1 to the Statement. 

Cl/96/03/19 Cumbria Joint Public Health Strategy - Housing and Health 
Portfolio Holder 

Members considered report TES19/19 from the Assistant Director Community Services 
which sought to enable consideration to be given to the Cumbria Joint Public Health 
Strategy: Tackling the Wider Determinants of health, as a key partner. The Strategy 
describes the shared ambition of Cumbria partner to help bring about the environmental, 
social and economic conditions that can best support Cumbrian residents to enjoy a healthy 
and happy life.

Mr Colin Cox, Director of Public Health for Cumbria, made representation on this 
agenda item and answered questions from Members. 

The Chairman then thanked Mr Cox for his attendance at the meeting. 

Proposed by Councillor Grisedale
Seconded by Councillor Robinson

and RESOLVED that the Cumbria Joint Public Health Strategy be approved. 

Cl/97/03/19 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of Council be confirmed as 11 April 2019. 

The meeting closed at 7.48 pm

…………………………………………………………………………


